IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 14, No. 4, August 2025, pp. 3435~3443
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v14.i4.pp3435-3443      3435
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Lightweight mutual authentication protocol for
resource-constrained radio frequency identification tags with
PRINCE cipher
Mahendra Shridhar Naik1, Desai Karanam Sreekantha2, Kanduri V. S. S. S. S. Sairam3,

CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Data availability is not applicable to this paper as no new data were created or analyzed in this study.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Jeng, L. I. C. Chang, and H. K. Ho, “Survey and remedy of mutual authentication protocols for RFID system,” in Proceedings
of the 7th International Conference on Machine Learning and Cybernetics, ICMLC, 2008, vol. 6, pp. 3361–3366, doi:
10.1109/ICMLC.2008.4620985.
[2] S. M. Mohsin, I. A. Khan, S. M. Abrar Akber, S. Shamshirband, and A. T. Chronopoulos, “Exploring the RFID mutual
authentication domain,” International Journal of Computers and Applications, vol. 43, no. 2, pp. 127–141, 2021, doi:
10.1080/1206212X.2018.1533614.
[3] M. S. Naik, D. K. Sreekantha, and K. V. S. S. S. S. Sairam, “Comparative study of block ciphers implementation for resource-
constrained devices (review),” Radioelectronics and Communications Systems, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 123–137, 2023, doi:
10.3103/S0735272723050011.
[4] Z. Bilal and K. Martin, “Ultra-lightweight mutual authentication protocols: weaknesses and countermeasures,” 2013 International
Conference on Availability, Reliability and Security, ARES 2013, pp. 304–309, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ARES.2013.41.
[5] S. Leng, M. Tang, X. Jiang, Z. Zhang, and M. H. Lee, “An improved mutual authentication scheme complaint to EPC Class-1
Generation-2 standard,” in 2011 International Conference on Consumer Electronics, Communications and Networks, CECNet,
2011, pp. 3933–3937, doi: 10.1109/CECNET.2011.5768269.
[6] S. Han, V. Potdar, and E. Chang, “Mutual authentication protocol for RFID tags based on synchronized secret information with
monitor,” in Computational Science and Its Applications – ICCSA 2007, 2007, pp. 227–238, doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-74484-9_20.
[7] Y. J. Huang, C. H. Jiang, H. H. Wu, Y. H. Hong, and K. J. Liu, “Mutual authentication protocol for RFID system,” in 2011 14th
IEEE International Conference on Computational Science and Engineering, 2011, pp. 73–80, doi: 10.1109/CSE.2011.27.
[8] D. Engels, X. Fan, G. Gong, H. Hu, and E. M. Smith, “Hummingbird: ultra-lightweight cryptography for resource-constrained
devices,” in Financial Cryptography and Data Security, 2010, pp. 3–18, doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-14992-4_2.
[9] Y. S. Kang, E. O’Sullivan, D. Choi, and M. O’Neill, “Security analysis on RFID mutual authentication protocol,” in 16th
International Workshop, WISA 2015, 2016, pp. 65–74, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-31875-2_6.
[10] L. Luo and D. Liu, “An improved lightweight RFID mutual-authentication protocol,” in Second International Conference on
Mechanics, Materials and Structural Engineering (ICMMSE 2017), 2017, pp. 278–284, doi: 10.2991/icmmse-17.2017.45.
[11] F. Zhu, P. Li, H. Xu, and R. Wang, “A lightweight RFID mutual authentication protocol with PUF,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 13,
2019, doi: 10.3390/s19132957.
[12] M. Sidorov, M. T. Ong, R. V. Sridharan, J. Nakamura, R. Ohmura, and J. H. Khor, “Ultralightweight mutual authentication RFID
protocol for blockchain enabled supply chains,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 7273–7285, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2890389.
[13] J. Lu, D. Liu, H. Li, C. Zhang, and X. Zou, “A fully integrated HF RFID tag chip with LFSR-based light-weight tripling mutual
authentication protocol,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 73285–73294, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2920437.
[14] M. Hosseinzadeh et al., “A new strong adversary model for RFID authentication protocols,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 125029–125045, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3007771.
[15] M. Hosseinzadeh et al., “An enhanced authentication protocol for RFID systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 126977–126987,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3008230.
[16] F. Zhu, “SecMAP: a secure RFID mutual authentication protocol for healthcare systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 192192–192205, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3032541.
[17] C. Trinh et al., “A novel lightweight block cipher-based mutual authentication protocol for constrained environments,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 165536–165550, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3021701.
[18] M. Naeem, S. A. Chaudhry, K. Mahmood, M. Karuppiah, and S. Kumari, “A scalable and secure RFID mutual authentication
protocol using ECC for internet of things,” International Journal of Communication Systems, vol. 33, no. 13, 2020, doi:
10.1002/dac.3906.
[19] S. Sharma, B. Kaushik, M. K. I. Rahmani, and M. E. Ahmed, “Cryptographic solution-based secure elliptic curve cryptography
enabled radio frequency identification mutual authentication protocol for internet of vehicles,” IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 147114–147128, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3124209.
[20] X. Zhong, M. Xiao, T. Zhang, K. Yang, and Y. Luo, “Proving mutual authentication property of RCIA protocol in RFID based on
logic of events,” Chinese Journal of Electronics, vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 79–88, 2022, doi: 10.1049/cje.2021.00.101.
[21] H. Wang, J. Meng, X. Du, T. Cao, and Y. Xie, “Lightweight and anonymous mutual authentication protocol for edge IoT nodes
with physical unclonable function,” Security and Communication Networks, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/1203691.
[22] S. Cai, Y. Li, C. Ma, S. S. M. Chow, and R. H. Deng, “Prove you owned me: one step beyond RFID tag/mutual authentication,”
arXiv-Computer Science, pp. 1-13, 2022.
[23] D. Noori, H. Shakeri, and M. N. Torshiz, “An elliptic curve cryptosystem-based secure RFID mutual authentication for Internet of
things in healthcare environment,” Eurasip Journal on Wireless Communications and Networking, no. 1, 2022, doi:
10.1186/s13638-022-02146-y.
Int J Artif Intell  ISSN: 2252-8938 
Lightweight mutual authentication protocol for resource-constrained … (Mahendra Shridhar Naik)
3443
[24] G. H. Wei, Y. L. Qin, and W. Fu, “An improved security authentication protocol for lightweight RFID based on ECC,” Journal of
Sensors, vol. 2022, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/7516010.
[25] J. Borghoff et al., “PRINCE-a low-latency block cipher for pervasive computing applications,” in 18th International Conference on
the Theory and Application of Cryptology and Information Security, 2012, pp. 208–225, doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-34961-4_14.
[26] Y. A. Abbas, R. Jidin, N. Jamil, M. R. Z’aba, M. E. Rusli, and B. Tariq, “Implementation of PRINCE algorithm in FPGA,” in
Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on Information Technology and Multimedia, 2014, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/ICIMU.2014.7066593.
[27] B. Rashidi, “Low-cost and two-cycle hardware structures of PRINCE lightweight block cipher,” International Journal of Circuit
Theory and Applications, vol. 48, no. 8, pp. 1227–1243, 2020, doi: 10.1002/cta.2832.
[28] A. A. Abdullah and N. R. Obeid, “Efficient implementation for PRINCE algorithm in FPGA based on the BB84 protocol,”
Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1818, no. 1, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1818/1/012216.
[29] R. Anusha, P. R. Rao, and N. P. Rai, “Secured authentication of RFID Devices using lightweight block ciphers on FPGA
platforms,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 107472-107479, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3320277.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Mahendra Shridhar Naik     is a Senior Assistant Professor in the Department of
Electronics and Communication Engineering at New Horizon College of Engineering,
Bengaluru, Karnataka, India. He holds an M.Tech. in Digital Electronics and Communication